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TH
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INCREASE IN MILK PRODUCTION 

 

932. DR. BHARATIBEN DHIRUBHAI SHIYAL:  

        SHRI RODMALNAGAR: 

 

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  

मात्स्यिकी, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री 
be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the quantum of increase in milk production every year alongwith the details of milk 

production during the current year and the last six year, State-wise;  

(b)  the position of India in milk production in the world; and 

(c) the steps being taken by the Government to increase milk production and details thereof? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 

 

(a): The details of milk production along with quantum of increase for the country during last six 

years are given as under:  

 

Year 
Milk Production 

(In Million Tonnes) 

Percentage increase 

(%) 

2015-16 155.5 6.27 % 

2016-17 165.4 6.38 % 

2017-18 176.3 6.62 % 

2018-19 187.7 6.47 % 

2019-20 198.4 5.69 % 

2020-21* 210.0 5.81 % 

Note:  “*”- Provisional 

State-wise details of milk production and quantum of increase for last six years are placed at 

Annexure-I and Annexure-II respectively. 

(b):  India is at the First position in the world in milk production. (Source: Economic Survey report 

2021-22 and Food and Agriculture Organization-STAT) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

(c): In order to enhance milk production in the country the Government of India has been 

implementing following major Central Sector and Centrally Sponsored schemes:  

 

i. Rashtriya Gokul mission: This scheme has been implementing since 2014 with the aim of 

development and conservation of indigenous breeds, genetic upgradation of bovine 

population and enhancement of milk production and productivity of bovines thereby 

making milk production more remunerative to farmers engaged in dairying. 

 

ii. National Programme for Dairy Development: It has aim to enhance quality of milk and 

milk products and increase share of organized milk procurement. 

 

iii. Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund. 

 

iv. Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations: This scheme is 

engaged in dairy activities and this scheme was approved to provide working capital loan 

to State Cooperatives and Federations. 

 

   

  



Annexure-I 

State-wise Estimate of Milk Production (‘000 Tonnes) 

S. 

No. 
States/UTs 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21# 

1 Andhra Pradesh 10816.99 12177.94 13724.99 15044.37 15263.10 14713.84 

2 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
50.13 52.53 54.02 55.10 60.63 43.89 

3 Assam 843.46 861.27 871.89 882.27 919.94 954.07 

4 Bihar 8288.42 8711.07 9241.50 9818.10 10480.33 11501.58 

5 Chhattisgarh 1277.32 1373.55 1469.38 1566.88 1675.56 1747.28 

6 Goa 54.34 51.36 54.88 57.17 61.43 60.14 

7 Gujarat 12262.35 12784.12 13569.06 14492.77 15292.35 15852.69 

8 Haryana 8381.33 8974.75 9809.00 10726.09 11734.72 11283.55 

9 Himachal Pradesh 1282.86 1329.11 1392.18 1460.15 1530.94 1576.44 

10 
Jammu & 

Kashmir 
2273.35 2376.09 2459.79 2540.11 2506.36 2594.50 

11 Jharkhand 1812.38 1893.80 2015.62 2183.05 2321.16 2434.02 

12 Karnataka 6344.01 6562.15 7136.66 7900.63 9031.49 10936.44 

13 Kerala 2649.82 2520.34 2575.98 2548.28 2544.35 2533.88 

14 Madhya Pradesh 12148.37 13445.32 14713.17 15911.13 17108.96 17999.30 

15 Maharashtra 10152.61 10402.15 11102.29 11655.46 12024.26 13703.32 

16 Manipur 78.97 78.82 81.66 85.75 89.65 71.05 

17 Meghalaya 83.95 83.96 85.03 86.61 87.60 89.14 

18 Mizoram 22.00 24.16 25.02 25.75 23.53 25.38 

19 Nagaland 77.00 79.37 74.09 72.57 61.64 55.93 

20 Odisha 1930.47 2003.42 2087.96 2311.07 2370.09 2372.81 

21 Punjab 10774.20 11282.06 11854.88 12598.82 13347.56 13393.99 

22 Rajasthan 18500.08 20849.59 22427.10 23668.07 25573.09 30723.11 

23 Sikkim  66.74 54.35 58.67 60.85 83.94 73.85 

24 Tamil Nadu 7243.53 7556.35 7741.82 8361.68 8759.01 9790.36 

25 Telangana 4442.45 4681.09 4965.37 5416.13 5589.80 5765.21 

26 Tripura 152.23 159.59 174.26 185.27 198.60 206.17 

27 Uttar Pradesh 26386.81 27769.74 29051.72 30518.91 31863.91 31359.10 

28 Uttarakhand 1655.81 1692.42 1741.69 1792.37 1844.71 1797.45 

29 West Bengal 5038.47 5182.60 5388.61 5606.82 5868.61 6164.82 

30 A&N Islands 15.43 16.14 16.99 18.15 18.90 14.67 

31 Chandigarh 43.18 36.39 42.30 45.23 48.87 52.30 

32 Ladakh** - - - - - 14.88 

33 
D & N Haveli* 8.52 7.50 7.50 - - 

1.40 
Daman & Diu  0.80 0.62 0.83 1.01 1.21 

34 Delhi* 280.83 279.11 279.11 - - - 

35 Lakshadweep 3.25 3.24 3.65 3.66 3.78 3.81 

36 Puducherry * 48.04 48.31 48.68 49.20 49.50 49.50 

All India 155490.50 165404.38 
176347.3

5 
187749.46 198439.57 209959.88 

Note “*” previous year data used, “#” Provisional, “**” Milk production for earlier years is 

included in Jammu & Kashmir 



Annexure-II 

State-wise Estimate of Milk Annual Growth Rate (%) 

S. No. States/UTs 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 
2018-

19 
2019-20 

2020-

21# 

1 Andhra Pradesh 12.02 12.58 12.70 9.61 1.45 -3.60 

2 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
8.81 4.79 2.84 1.99 10.04 -27.61 

3 Assam 1.69 2.11 1.23 1.19 4.27 3.71 

4 Bihar 6.60 5.10 6.09 6.24 6.75 9.74 

5 Chhattisgarh 3.71 7.53 6.98 6.64 6.94 4.28 

6 Goa -18.41 -5.48 6.86 4.17 7.45 -2.11 

7 Gujarat 4.89 4.26 6.14 6.81 5.52 3.66 

8 Haryana 6.07 7.08 9.30 9.35 9.40 -3.84 

9 Himachal Pradesh 9.44 3.61 4.75 4.88 4.85 2.97 

10 
Jammu & 

Kashmir 
16.53 4.52 3.52 3.27 -1.33 3.52 

11 Jharkhand 4.54 4.49 6.43 8.31 6.33 4.86 

12 Karnataka 3.64 3.44 8.75 10.70 14.31 21.09 

13 Kerala -2.26 -4.89 2.21 -1.08 -0.15 -0.41 

14 Madhya Pradesh 12.70 10.68 9.43 8.14 7.53 5.20 

15 Maharashtra 6.40 2.46 6.73 4.98 3.16 13.96 

16 Manipur -3.89 -0.19 3.61 5.00 4.54 -20.74 

17 Meghalaya 1.19 0.01 1.27 1.86 1.14 1.76 

18 Mizoram 7.37 9.82 3.56 2.93 -8.63 7.85 

19 Nagaland 1.73 3.08 -6.66 -2.05 -15.06 -9.27 

20 Odisha 1.44 3.78 4.22 10.69 2.55 0.11 

21 Punjab 4.08 4.71 5.08 6.28 5.94 0.35 

22 Rajasthan 9.25 12.70 7.57 5.53 8.05 20.14 

23 Sikkim  33.51 -18.56 7.95 3.72 37.94 -12.01 

24 Tamil Nadu 1.56 4.32 2.45 8.01 4.75 11.77 

25 Telangana 5.59 5.37 6.07 9.08 3.21 3.14 

26 Tripura 7.79 4.83 9.19 6.32 7.20 3.81 

27 Uttar Pradesh 4.72 5.24 4.62 5.05 4.41 -1.58 

28 Uttarakhand 5.78 2.21 2.91 2.91 2.92 -2.56 

29 West Bengal 1.56 2.86 3.98 4.05 4.67 5.05 

30 A&N Islands -0.84 4.60 5.28 6.79 4.19 -22.40 

31 Chandigarh -1.86 -15.72 16.23 6.93 8.04 7.02 

32 Ladakh** - - - - - 0.00 

33 
D & N Haveli* 0.00 -11.97 0.00 - - 

15.35 
Daman & Diu  -2.44 -22.50 33.34 22.03 20.31 

34 Delhi* 0.27 -0.61 0.00 - - - 

35 Lakshadweep -22.43 -0.31 12.57 0.25 3.26 0.91 

36 Puducherry* 0.84 0.56 0.76 1.08 0.61 0.00 

All India 6.27 6.38 6.62 6.47 5.69 5.81 

Note “*” previous year data used, “#” Provisional, “**” Milk production for earlier years is 

included in Jammu & Kashmir 

***** 


